
RANK Car No Driver Name
Overall Best 

Heat
Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time O/R Pts

1 L47 Andrew Row 02:23.057 02:46.700 02:23.819 02:25.071 02:24.221 02:24.216 02:23.057 02:24.380 02:25.338 100

2 L48 Bruce Chamberlain 02:23.966 02:52.394 02:23.966 02:24.754 02:23.968 02:27.091 02:24.214 02:24.213 02:25.163 99

3 M38 Jason McGarry 02:26.657 02:34.345 02:31.557 02:34.990 02:27.705 02:27.096 02:26.657 02:27.665 02:28.430 98

4 O33 Ian Vant 02:26.958 02:27.990 02:30.678 02:28.933 02:27.804 02:26.958 02:29.720 02:28.475 DNS/DNF 97

5 L46 Bride Moran 02:29.409 02:33.717 02:32.506 02:34.100 02:33.800 02:31.525 02:30.710 02:29.409 02:30.950 96

6 M49 Steven  Josiah 02:37.400 02:37.985 02:39.934 02:39.173 02:38.310 02:39.798 02:37.637 02:37.916 02:37.400 95

7 O23 Aston Greensill 02:38.030 02:38.080 02:40.818 02:44.985 02:39.544 02:41.085 02:39.141 02:38.030 02:50.448 94

8 M19 Ken Philp 02:38.559 DNS 02:44.849 02:40.525 02:39.353 02:38.952 02:38.798 02:38.559 02:39.670 93

9 N36 Stephen Roos 02:39.224 DNS 02:43.600 DNS/DNF 02:39.224 02:48.967 02:43.519 02:41.577 02:40.276 92

10 O14 Wade Greensill 02:40.205 02:46.786 02:44.376 02:41.656 02:42.113 02:43.962 02:42.280 02:40.205 02:43.751 91

RANK Car No Driver Name
Overall Best 

Heat
Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time O/R Pts

1 K42 Sean Hill 02:26.237 DNS 02:26.909 02:27.509 02:26.244 02:28.086 DNS/DNF 02:38.482 02:26.237 100

2 K45 Paul Bond 02:26.680 02:29.777 DNS/DNF 02:26.681 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:26.680 DNS/DNF 99

3 K43 Robert Souter (Jnr) 02:26.803 02:28.148 02:27.866 DNS/DNF 02:28.693 DNS/DNF 02:27.755 02:26.803 02:27.140 98

4 B32 Bill Heuchmer 02:29.526 02:29.526 02:30.638 02:30.405 02:30.668 02:32.108 02:32.517 02:32.469 02:33.434 97

5 F39 Lee Harrison 02:29.886 02:33.913 02:46.309 02:30.257 02:29.886 02:30.635 02:31.076 02:31.116 02:30.099 96

6 F41 Damian Harrigan 02:31.911 02:34.723 02:31.911 02:35.249 02:33.689 02:33.880 02:34.592 02:34.541 02:32.740 95

7 H34 Leonard Griffiths 02:32.466 02:33.064 02:32.466 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:34.679 DNS/DNF 02:38.332 94

8 Q30 Peter Caia 02:33.701 02:35.076 02:34.557 02:34.618 02:33.701 02:35.032 02:38.808 02:39.094 DNS/DNF 93

9 E37 Cec Morgan 02:33.765 02:35.932 02:36.166 02:34.040 02:35.061 02:33.765 02:35.919 02:34.482 02:34.263 92

10 J40 Rob Souter (Snr) 02:35.819 02:37.025 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:37.929 02:35.819 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 91

11 K31 Ken Martin 02:36.146 02:37.353 02:36.146 02:39.778 02:38.329 02:37.090 02:45.258 02:36.542 02:36.383 90

12 K28 Tony Elburg 02:38.743 02:38.849 02:39.048 02:38.743 02:39.629 02:39.079 02:39.861 02:40.722 02:40.686 89

13 D25 Edward Griffiths 02:38.990 02:40.167 02:38.990 02:39.494 02:40.169 02:40.521 02:40.498 02:40.757 02:40.098 88

14 H20 Toby Ryan 02:39.035 02:40.880 02:39.035 02:41.939 02:41.104 DNS/DNF 02:39.392 02:40.089 02:40.607 87

15 C26 Peyton Penboss 02:39.144 02:43.863 02:43.940 02:43.651 02:39.144 02:39.396 02:40.440 02:39.829 02:41.459 86

16 H22 Joel Griffiths 02:39.233 02:43.983 02:40.543 02:40.439 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:39.846 02:39.233 02:39.564 85

17 J29 Shane Marsh 02:39.961 02:47.561 02:43.707 02:43.661 02:41.582 02:41.815 02:40.910 02:39.961 02:40.066 84

18 I17 Adam Brennan 02:40.361 02:43.456 02:44.956 02:45.051 02:48.285 02:44.359 02:40.361 02:42.934 02:42.435 83

19 B3 Nick Poole 02:40.594 02:41.335 02:40.594 02:41.174 02:44.897 02:40.917 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 82

20 D18 Sean Elburg 02:40.896 02:40.896 02:42.610 02:41.988 02:43.809 02:44.057 02:43.340 02:43.856 02:53.328 81

21 I16 Joel Brennan 02:41.031 02:42.993 02:41.031 02:41.056 02:43.002 02:44.751 02:45.276 02:46.005 DNS/DNF 80

22 D21 Joshua Pile 02:41.581 02:48.951 02:41.650 02:45.659 02:43.552 02:43.306 02:42.067 02:46.209 02:41.581 79

23 I12 Jye Wickham 02:44.084 02:45.810 02:44.212 02:45.478 03:05.269 02:45.610 02:44.084 02:45.002 02:45.504 78

24 B11 Dave Evans 02:44.797 02:44.797 02:45.738 02:46.112 02:45.111 02:45.910 02:45.831 02:45.873 02:46.217 77

25 H15 Timothy Evans 02:45.002 02:45.002 02:45.048 02:47.084 02:46.655 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:45.831 02:46.656 76

26 A8 David Evans 02:46.194 02:46.194 02:48.220 02:47.334 02:47.024 02:47.588 02:46.775 02:46.912 02:47.305 75

27 A24 Neil Thompson 02:46.379 DNS 02:48.340 02:56.066 02:50.762 02:48.690 02:49.445 02:48.294 02:46.379 74

28 B27 Neil Cope 02:46.972 DNS DNS/DNF 02:47.213 DNS/DNF 02:46.972 02:48.712 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 73

29 I7 Curtis McGarry 02:47.129 02:50.062 02:50.798 02:48.776 02:48.057 02:48.900 02:47.129 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 72

30 I1 Liam Poole 02:47.846 02:48.153 02:47.846 02:47.995 02:50.479 DNS/DNF 02:50.533 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 71

31 B9 John Coles 02:48.542 02:51.684 02:51.298 02:48.542 02:51.272 02:53.864 02:49.932 02:50.622 DNS/DNF 70

32 B35 Kerrilee McIntyre 02:48.671 02:51.075 02:48.671 02:50.413 02:56.074 02:52.393 02:59.179 02:54.359 02:52.394 69

33 J5 Tony Josiah 02:51.330 02:55.730 02:55.378 02:51.330 03:03.200 DNS/DNF 02:55.368 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 68

34 A4 Nicholas Kuhn 02:52.462 03:01.495 02:57.027 02:52.462 02:56.521 02:58.247 02:58.712 02:57.060 02:58.301 67

35 A2 Sarah Kuhn 03:04.468 DNS 03:10.290 03:04.574 03:07.350 03:04.468 03:09.903 03:07.800 03:04.583 66

36 P6 Neil Douglas 00:00.000 DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF

 OUTRIGHT POINTS

 SEDANS
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CLASS A  IMPROVED PRODUCTION 0 - 1600cc

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 A50 Paul Bond 02:43.255 02:44.387 DNS/DNF 02:43.255 02:44.257 02:44.436 02:44.065 02:44.308 DNS/DNF 25

2 A8 David Evans 02:46.194 02:46.194 02:48.220 02:47.334 02:47.024 02:47.588 02:46.775 02:46.912 02:47.305 20

3 A24 Neil Thompson 02:46.379 DNS/DNF 02:48.340 02:56.066 02:50.762 02:48.690 02:49.445 02:48.294 02:46.379 18

4 A4 Nicholas Kuhn 02:52.462 03:01.495 02:57.027 02:52.462 02:56.521 02:58.247 02:58.712 02:57.060 02:58.301 17

5 A2 Sarah Kuhn 03:04.468 DNS/DNF 03:10.290 03:04.574 03:07.350 03:04.468 03:09.903 03:07.800 03:04.583 16

CLASS B  IMPROVED PRODUCTION 1601cc - 2000cc

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 B32 Bill Heuchmer 02:29.526 02:29.526 02:30.638 02:30.405 02:30.668 02:32.108 02:32.517 02:32.469 02:33.434 25

2 B3 Nick Poole 02:40.594 02:41.335 02:40.594 02:41.174 02:44.897 02:40.917 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 20

3 B11 Dave Evans 02:44.797 02:44.797 02:45.738 02:46.112 02:45.111 02:45.910 02:45.831 02:45.873 02:46.217 18

4 B27 Neil Cope 02:46.972 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:47.213 DNS/DNF 02:46.972 02:48.712 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 17

5 B9 John Coles 02:47.791 02:51.684 02:51.298 02:48.542 02:51.272 02:53.864 02:49.932 02:50.622 02:47.791 16

6 B35 Kerrilee McIntyre 02:48.671 02:51.075 02:48.671 02:50.413 02:56.074 02:52.393 02:59.179 02:54.359 02:52.394 15

CLASS C  IMPROVED PRODUCTION 2001cc - 3000cc

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 C26 Peyton Penboss 02:39.144 02:43.863 02:43.940 02:43.651 02:39.144 02:39.396 02:40.440 02:39.829 02:41.459 25

CLASS D  IMPROVED PRODUCTION 3001cc - 4500cc 

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 D25 Edward Griffiths 02:38.990 02:40.167 02:38.990 02:39.494 02:40.169 02:40.521 02:40.498 02:40.757 02:40.098 25

2 D18 Sean Elburg 02:40.896 02:40.896 02:42.610 02:41.988 02:43.809 02:44.057 02:43.340 02:43.856 02:53.328 20

3 D21 Joshua Pile 02:41.581 02:48.951 02:41.650 02:45.659 02:43.552 02:43.306 02:42.067 02:46.209 02:41.581 18

CLASS E  IMPROVED PRODUCTION Over 4500cc 

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 E37 Cec Morgan 02:33.765 02:35.932 02:36.166 02:34.040 02:35.061 02:33.765 02:35.919 02:34.482 02:34.263 25

CLASS F  ALL WHEEL DRIVE 0 - 4000cc  

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 F39 Lee Harrison 02:29.886 02:33.913 02:46.309 02:30.257 02:29.886 02:30.635 02:31.076 02:31.116 02:30.099 25

2 F41 Damian Harrigan 02:31.911 02:34.723 02:31.911 02:35.249 02:33.689 02:33.880 02:34.592 02:34.541 02:32.740 20
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CLASS H  SHORT CIRCUIT

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 H34 Leonard Griffiths 02:32.466 02:33.064 02:32.466 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:34.679 DNS/DNF 02:38.332 25

2 H20 Toby Ryan 02:39.035 02:40.880 02:39.035 02:41.939 02:41.104 DNS/DNF 02:39.392 02:40.089 02:40.607 20

3 H22 Joel Griffiths 02:39.233 02:43.983 02:40.543 02:40.439 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:39.846 02:39.233 02:39.564 18

4 H15 Timothy Evans 02:45.002 02:45.002 02:45.048 02:47.084 02:46.655 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:45.831 02:46.656 17

CLASS I JUNIORS UNDER 2000cc

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 I17 Adam Brennan 02:40.361 02:43.456 02:44.956 02:45.051 02:48.285 02:44.359 02:40.361 02:42.934 02:42.435 25

2 I16 Joel Brennan 02:41.031 02:42.993 02:41.031 02:41.056 02:43.002 02:44.751 02:45.276 02:46.005 DNS/DNF 20

3 I12 Jye Wickham 02:44.084 02:45.810 02:44.212 02:45.478 03:05.269 02:45.610 02:44.084 02:45.002 02:45.504 18

4 I7 Curtis McGarry 02:47.129 02:50.062 02:50.798 02:48.776 02:48.057 02:48.900 02:47.129 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 17

5 I1 Liam Poole 02:47.846 02:48.153 02:47.846 02:47.995 02:50.479 DNS/DNF 02:50.533 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 16

CLASS J  SPORTS SEDANS 0 - 2000cc

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 J40 Rob Souter (Snr) 02:35.819 02:37.025 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:37.929 02:35.819 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 25

2 J29 Shane Marsh 02:39.961 02:47.561 02:43.707 02:43.661 02:41.582 02:41.815 02:40.910 02:39.961 02:40.066 20

3 J5 Tony Josiah 02:51.330 02:55.730 02:55.378 02:51.330 03:03.200 DNS/DNF 02:55.368 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 18

CLASS K  SPORTS SEDANS Over 2000cc

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 K42 Sean Hill 02:26.237 DNS/DNF 02:26.909 02:27.509 02:26.244 02:28.086 DNS/DNF 02:38.482 02:26.237 25

2 K45 Paul Bond 02:26.680 02:29.777 DNS/DNF 02:26.681 DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF 02:26.680 DNS/DNF 20

3 K43 Robert Souter (Jnr) 02:26.803 02:28.148 02:27.866 DNS/DNF 02:28.693 DNS/DNF 02:27.755 02:26.803 02:27.140 18

4 K31 Ken Martin 02:36.146 02:37.353 02:36.146 02:39.778 02:38.329 02:37.090 02:45.258 02:36.542 02:36.383 17

5 K28 Tony Elburg 02:38.743 02:38.849 02:39.048 02:38.743 02:39.629 02:39.079 02:39.861 02:40.722 02:40.686 16

CLASS L  SPORTS CARS 0 - 1500cc

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 L47 Andrew Row 02:23.057 02:46.700 02:23.819 02:25.071 02:24.221 02:24.216 02:23.057 02:24.380 02:25.338 25

2 L48 Bruce Chamberlain 02:23.966 02:52.394 02:23.966 02:24.754 02:23.968 02:27.091 02:24.214 02:24.213 02:25.163 20

3 L46 Bride Moran 02:29.409 02:33.717 02:32.506 02:34.100 02:33.800 02:31.525 02:30.710 02:29.409 02:30.950 18

06-11-23 Page2of3



Short Circuit Motor Sport Association
28th / 29th October 2023

Round 4 - 2022 QLD-NSW SPRINT CHALLENGE
CARNELL RACEWAY STANTHORPE

CLASS POINTS

CLASS M  SPORTS CARS 1501cc - 2000cc  

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 M38 Jason McGarry 02:26.657 02:34.345 02:31.557 02:34.990 02:27.705 02:27.096 02:26.657 02:27.665 02:28.430 25

2 M49 Steven  Josiah 02:37.400 02:37.985 02:39.934 02:39.173 02:38.310 02:39.798 02:37.637 02:37.916 02:37.400 20

3 M19 Ken Philp 02:38.559 DNS/DNF 02:44.849 02:40.525 02:39.353 02:38.952 02:38.798 02:38.559 02:39.670 18

CLASS N  SPORTS CARS 2001cc - 3000cc  

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 N36 Stephen Roos 02:39.224 DNS/DNF 02:43.600 DNS/DNF 02:39.224 02:48.967 02:43.519 02:41.577 02:40.276 25

CLASS O  SPORTS CARS Over 3000cc  

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 O33 Ian Vant 02:26.958 02:27.990 02:30.678 02:28.933 02:27.804 02:26.958 02:29.720 02:28.475 DNS/DNF 25

2 O23 Aston Greensill 02:38.030 02:38.080 02:40.818 02:44.985 02:39.544 02:41.085 02:39.141 02:38.030 02:50.448 20

3 O14 Wade Greensill 02:40.205 02:46.786 02:44.376 02:41.656 02:42.113 02:43.962 02:42.280 02:40.205 02:43.751 18

CLASS P  PRE 1974 CLASSIC TOURING CARS 0 - 1300cc  

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 P6 Neil Douglas 00:00.000 DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF DNS/DNF

CLASS Q SPECIAL INTEREST  

RANK Car NoDriver Name Overall Best Heat Heat 1 Time Heat 2 Time Heat 3 Time Heat 4 Time Heat 5 Time Heat 6 Time Heat 7 Time Heat 8 Time Class Pts

1 Q30 Peter Caia 02:33.701 02:35.076 02:34.557 02:34.618 02:33.701 02:35.032 02:38.808 02:39.094 DNS/DNF 25

06-11-23 Page3of3




